
City of Alexandria, Virginia 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: MARCH 3D, 2016 

TO: 

THROUGH: 

THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL 

MARK B. JINKS, CITY MANAGE~~ 
FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

MORGAN ROUTT, DIRECTOR, ~ OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET ~ 
BUDGET MEMO #7: RESPONSE TO COUNCIL QUESTIONS 

The Office of Management & Budget issues a Budget Memo to answer questions posed by 
members of City Council that can be addressed in a question and answer format. Below are 
answers to some of the questions posed thus far. 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT (Vice Mayor Wilson) 
Question: What would be the required change in the Vehicular Personal Property Tax Rate in 

order to eliminate the Vehicle Decal Fee and remain revenue neutral? 

Answer: Based on FY 2015 statistics, eliminating the vehicle decal fee would cost 
approximately $3.5 mi11ion in decal fee revenue and an estimated $1.5 mi11ion in lost 
parking ticket revenue and personal property taxes collected as a result of decal 
enforcement activities. In order to remain revenue neutral, the vehicle personal 
property tax rate would need to increase from $5.00 per $100 of assessed value to 
$5.48 per $100 of assessed value. This increased personal property tax rate would 
increase the average tax bi11 by $47 per vehicle, from $273 to $320. The $47 increase 
is greater than the current vehicle decal fee of$33 due to the loss of decal fee 
revenue, the loss of ticket fines for failure to display the decal, and the loss of 
personal property tax due to the loss ofthe decal as an enforcement and collection 
tool. $8 of the fee is required to be used for transportation. In May 2007, City 
Council passed an ordinance to increase the decal fee by $8 to use for transportation 
related activities. This $8 is more than offset by General Fund expenditures for 
transportation. 

Vehicle decal fee revenue has been collected in the City for many years and the 
display of the vehicle decal serves as an annual reminder to residents when their 
personal property taxes are due. Most importantly from a tax collection perspective, a 
visible decal serves as a visible "receipt" thereby assists the City's Police Department 
Tag Enforcement Officers in identifying and determining if vehicles are properly 



registered in the City. In the City with a high proportion of renters who tend to move 
in and out of the City with a greater frequency than homeowners, the decal is a 
mission critical tax compliance tool. At this time, the decal is still the most cost
effective tool the City can use toward the goal of ensuring that all Alexandrians pay 
their personal property taxes. Most jurisdictions that eliminated their vehicle decal fee 
maintained their revenues by: (a) continuing to assess an annual motor vehicle license 
fee or registration fee that generally matches the decal fee schedule prior to 
elimination; (b) increasing their personal property tax rates; or (c) altering the basis 
for vehicle assessments (e.g. from loan value to trade-in value) in a manner that 
increased personal property tax assessments. Also, in order to maintain delinquent 
collection rates, jurisdictions have aggressively pursued delinquent accounts by the 
seizure or impoundment of vehicles, issuance of court judgments to preserve 
collectability by extending the statute of limitation by 10 years, issuance of a distress 
warrant to distrain property and/or assets, and the reporting of delinquent tax debts to 
credit reporting agencies. The City has not employed many of these aggressive 
techniques related to seizure of vehicles, court judgments and reporting to the credit 
bureaus, but does work very closely with the Department of Motor Vehicles to share 
information related to current vehicle registrations. In addition, the City pursues 
wage liens and garnishment of state tax refunds to obtain money owed for personal 
property. Please note the option of eliminating the vehicle personal property tax decal 
fee is not practicable to implement for the 2016 tax year billing due to decal 
production timelines. The City works with other Virginia jurisdictions to coordinate 
cost effective productive timelines. To minimize risk, while staff believes that the 
decal is key to beller tax compliance and revenue collections, staff strongly 
recommends that if City Council is considering eliminating the vehicle decal fee, that 
they direct staff to implement these changes for tax year 2017 (calendar year) and 
provide a year to implement the significant prob'Tam changes required to reprogram 
old systems and billing process. 

GENERAL SERVICES (Vice Mayor Wilson) 
Question: Why is the addition of 0.4 FTE for administering the SNAP/EBT program at the Old 

Town Farmer's Market not being funded by the vendor fees? What increase in the 
vendor fees would be necessary to do so? 

Answer: The current SNAP/EBT Coordinator is a part-time 20 hour per week USDA grant 
funded position. The position is currently funded by the grant at a rate of$25 per hour 
or about $26,000 annually. The 2 year USDA grant is scheduled to expire in 
September 2016. The SNAP/EBT coordinator is responsible for coordinating and 
administering the SNAP/EBT program, formerly food stamps, at the Old Town 
Farmers' Market as well as the Gleaning (food rescue) Program which redistributes 
donated fresh, locally grown food (primarily fruits and vegetables) from the Old 
Town Farmers' Market every Saturday and transports the food to shelters and food 
pantries that serve the hungry, homeless and at-risk low-income population in the 
City. Once the 2 year grant expires in September 2016, the SNAP/EBT Coordinator 
position will no longer have funding and, therefore, administration and coordination 
of these programs will no longer be possible without new resources. 
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The FY 2017 budget request, in the amount of$15,812, will fund a part-time 16 hour 
per week SNAP/EST Coordinator position for the remainder of FY 2017 (Oct - Jun). 
Full year funding for this position would require $2 I ,083 in FY 20 18. The reduced 
hours (20 hours to 16 hours) will result in a reduction in the amount of outreach to the 
community as well as the need to identify another non-profit entity to assume 
coordination and administration of the Gleaning (food rescue) Program at the Old 
Town Fanners Market. The SNAP/EST Coordinator will be solely responsible for the 
administration and coordination of the SNAP/EST Program at the Old Town Fanners 
Market only. 

The vendor fees at the Farmers Market were last changed in FY 2014 from $30 per 
month for IO months/year ($300/year) to $45 per month for 12 month/year 
($540/year) for pennanent vendors and $ 10/week to $25/week for temporary vendors. 
Vendors are charged by the space and the standard vendor space is 8' x 10'. This was 
the first change in change in vendor fees since 2009 and was part of other significant 
changes to improve the Old Town Fanners Market. These fees generate 
approximately $63,000 in revenue per year and are deposited in the City's General 
Fund. The intent of this significant change in vendor fees was (I) cover the City'S 
expenses in operating the Farmers' Market; and (2) to bring the fees charged at this 
market more in line with fanners' markets in surrounding jurisdictions. 

Currently, there are approximately 72 pennanent and resident vendors occupying I 10 
vendor spaces. Some vendors occupy more than one space. The number of guest or 
temporary vendors changes every week as guest or temporary vendors are brought on 
to the market when a penn anent vendor is scheduled to be absent. Over the course of 
a year, there are approximately I 10 occurrences of guest or temporary vendors. There 
is no waiting list for vendor applicants. Applications are accepted and screened 
regularly and spaces are offered as they become available. 

In order to fully fund the SNAP/EST Coordinator position with vendor fees, which 
would require $21,083 for a full year, the fees for pennanent vendors would need to 
be increased by $ I 92 per year, which would bring the fee up to $732 per year for each 
pennanent vendor, or a 35% increase. Due to the significant increase in fees in FY 
20 I 4 of almost 50%, and that an increase in fees of $192 will make the rate higher 
than most farmers markets in the surrounding jurisdictions, staff does not recommend 
increasing vendor fees at this time to cover the cost of this position. 

RECREATION, PARKS & CULTURAL ACTIVITES (Vice Mayor Wilson) 
Question: Can you provide a refresh of the following question from FY 2014 Sudget Memo 12: 

In the event that a qualifying non-profit youth sports league offers a partial or 
complete registration scholarship to a child meeting ACPS FreelReduced Lunch 
Criteria, what would be the fiscal impact of offering a 50% abatement of the field use 
fee assessed to the league for those youth? 

Answer: The fiscal impact of offering a 50% abatement of the field use fee for children on a 
scholarship through a qualifying non-profit youth sports programs would be a 
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reduction in revenue ofapproximate1y $8,460. In FY 2015, there were 1,410 
scholarship participants in qualifying non-profit youth sports programs. RPCA 
charges a standard $12/per participant, field use fee, which yields $16,920 in annual 
revenue. A 50% abatement of the field use fee reduces revenue to $8,460. 

RECREATION. PARKS & CULTURAL ACTIVITES (Vice Mayor Wilson) 
Question: The proposed budget realizes savings of $24,000 from the reduction of City Marina 

Security Services. What increase in the marina fees could be adopted to fund 
restoration of current service levels? 

Answer: To restore the Marina Security to current service levels, monthly license fees would 
have to increase by $1.50 per foot for Residents and Nonresidents, increasing fees to 
$10.50 per foot and $12.50 per foot, respectively. Boats in the City Marina range 
from 18 feet to 45 feet in length; therefore, the $1.50 rate would provide sufficient 
revenue in the event the average boat length decreases. The per boat fee increase 
would range from $324 to $810 per year. Any increase in the fee would put the City 
of Alexandria near, or at, the top of the fee range in this region. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY & HUMAN SERVICES (Vice Mayor Wilson) 
Question: The proposed budget provided for 3 Emergency Therapist positions to address an 

increase in emergency mental health cal\s. Can you provide cal\ volume for recent 
years, and previous staffing levels? What is the nature of the reserve funds being 
utilized to fund these positions? What is the remaining balance? 

Answer: The chart below provides cal\ volumes for recent years and previous staffing levels: 

FY 2014 FY 2015 

Service Hours 3,201 5,712 

Clients Served 687 851 

HE's 6.50 6.50 

The State Department of Behavioral Health and Developmental Services al\ows local 
Community Services Boards to place unspent State funds accumulated from prior 
fiscal years in a separate reserve or contingency fund. The reserve funds can only be 
utilized for mental health, developmental, and substance abuse services. The reserve 
funds should be used for one-time, non-recurring expenditures and not for supporting 
ongoing obligations. However, the State does al\ow for funds to be used to 
temporarily absorb budget shortfal\s and unanticipated shortfal\s such as ones due to 
program increases. DCHS used funding from the reserve to support the over hire 
positions in emergency services this fiscal year and will use some of the reserve to 
continue funding these positions in FY 2017, while finding a more permanent funding 
solution. The combination of9 years of budget reductions and unanticipated program 
increases al\ows the use of the funds . Excluding the funding for the over hires this 

year the reserve balance is 1.5 million. 
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TRANSPORTATION & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (Vice Mayor Wilson) 
Question: Can we receive more detail on the implications of the reduction to Lighting 

Professional Services proposed? 

Answer: Lighting professional services are used to pay for studies that are required for lighting 
upgrades and lighting designs in study areas deemed deficient. If the funding is cut, 
those projects will no longer be funded and implemented from the operating budget; 
funding is not provided for these studies and designs in the capital budget. 
Transportation & Environmental Services (T &ES) receives numerous inquiries 
regarding lighting deficiencies each year, and an initial investigation is performed 
with each inquiry. Ifthe deficiency is a simple solution, such as increasing intensity 
of existing lighting, T &ES works with Dominion Virginia Power to resolve those 
issues. However, in some cases, the solution requires a larger project designed by a 
consultant as T &ES does not have lighting or electrical engineers on staff or the 
lighting software to perform the calculations needed for studies or designs. Other uses 
for these funds are generated when community members see the need for lighting 
upgrades in large retail areas or high crime areas. When this occurs, staff coordinates 
the required studies with a lighting consultant. With this reduction, future inquiries 
into lighting deficiencies that result in studies will be performed by T &ES and 
absorbed in the operating budget for small studies, or funding will be requested 
through the CIP process for larger, more in-depth studies. Maintenance issues will 
continue to be handled by Virginia Dominion Power. 

DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS (Vice Mayor Wilson) 
Question: The proposed budget eliminates 2 vacant call taking positions within the 911 center. 

What has been the staffing history for these positions over the past several years 
(authorized versus actual)? What has been the trend in call volume during this time? 
What other metrics help us determine the appropriate staffing for the 91 I center 

Answer: Staffing History: 
The following table summarizes staffing levels for call-taking positions (defined as 
job specifications Public Safety Communication Officers I, II, and III) by quarter in 
FY 2015 and FY 2016 to date. As the result of the proposed budget reduction, 
authorized call-taking FTEs would decrease to 33 effective July 1,2016. 

Date Authorized Filled Active In- Vacant Notes 
FTEs Training 

QI2015 
35 33 23 10 2 (July 2014) 

4 call-taker positions 
were held vacant 

Q22015 
intentionally to achieve 

(Oct 2014) 35 31 31 0 4 the FY 2016 budget 
reduction option. This 
reduction was ultimately 
not taken. 

Q32015 
35 35 31 4 0 

(Jan 2015) 
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Q42015 
(March 35 30 26 4 5 
2015) 

QI 2016 
35 28 21 7 7 

(July 2015) 
The 4 vacant call-taker 

Q22016 
positions were held 

35 31 28 3 4 vacant to achieve the FY 
(Oct 2015) 

2017 budget reduction 
option. 
Of the 4 positions 
considered as a FY 201 7 

Q32016 
budget reduction, 2 are 

35 33 28 5 2 slated to be eliminated 
(Jan 2016) 

and are being held 
vacant. 

Of the 4 positions 
considered as a FY 2017 

Marcb 2016 35 32 26 6 3 
budget reduction, 2 are 
slated to be eliminated 
and are being held 
vacant. 

The department has low turnover compared to other 9-1-1 centers in the region, but 
still has a turnover rate of approximately 7-8 FTE per year. When a new call-taker is 
hired, he or she needs 4-6 months of training to become certified, so there is a lag 
between hiring and when a call-taker can actively handle calls. Thus, actual filled 
positions does not equate to number of people able and certified to respond to and 
process calls. 

Call-volume: 
The date below details actual call volume data for FY 2014 and FY 2015: 

Data Item FY 2014 FY2015 Call Growth FY 
14-15 

Emergency 9-1-1 Calls for 70,508 77,367 6,859 
Service Received 
Non-Emergency Calls 243,900 251,328 7,428 
Received 
Total Call Volume 314,408 328,695 14,287 

Call volume increased from FY 2014 to FY 2015 by 4.54%. It is not clear what 
element of this increase was related to the installation of new call taking IT systems, 
and what element was related to an actual increase in emergency call level. The 
Department of Emergency Communications (DEC) anticipates that redevelopment in 
local communities (such as Potomac Yard, Eisenhower, Pickett, and King) will 
further increase call volume. The implementation of new technology, such as text to 
9-1-1, may continue to be a driver in increasing demand for emergency 
communications services. Since over 75% of calls are non-emergency calls, the City 
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Manager has asked that DEC, the Call. Click. Connect and Communications staff 
review non-emergency call data and practices to see what non-emergency contacts 
can get routed to the City through other channels. 

Other Metrics to Determine Appropriate Staffing: 
Other metrics that help determine the appropriate staffing levels in a 9-1-1 center 
beyond call volumes are minimum staffing levels (currently 8 call-takers per 12-hour 
shift), leave relieffactors, and required response times to maintain officer safety and 
certifications. While having the 2 vacant call center positions restored will be 
preferable, given historical staffing levels it is acceptable to function without these 2 
vacant positions being budgeted. Standards and guidelines that the department 
adheres to include: 

• National Fire Protection Association (NFP A) 1221-21: Standard for the 

Installation. Maintenance. and Use of Emergency Sen'ices Communication 

Systems. This standard specifies required response times depending on type of 
call, among other operational procedures. 

• Association of Public Safety Communications Officials (APCO) Effective 

Practices Guide/Project RETAINS Compiled Report. This guide helps 
determine what level of certified personnel is needed on the watch floor to 

answer and dispatch 911 calls at a response rate time that is required and 
acceptable to the agencies and the community served. These guidelines 
consider factors such as annual retention/turnover, training and certification 
release times, leave factors, and minimal staffing levels based on call 
volumes. 

• National Emergency Number Association (NENA) Staffing Guidelines Report. 

This is another report that helps determine appropriate staffing levels given 

influencing factors. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT (Vice Mayor Wilson) 
Question: The proposed budget increases funding by $70,000 for Comprehensive Physicals for 

all Fire Department uniformed employees. What is the overall budget for these 
physicals? How are these physicals "sourced?" Are there alternative sourcing models 
and what are the financial impacts? Can this capability be expandedlleveraged for 
overall City employee well ness initiatives? 

Answer: The FY 2016 budget for all Fire Department physicals is currently $195,800. 
However, actual expenditures for physicals in FY 2015 were approximately $207,000 
and included $60,000 for 58 firefighter candidate physicals that the Department tested 
before hiring (of which not all were subsequently hired). The City Manager's 
proposed increase of$70,000 will result in an overall physical budget of $265,800 
and will ensure all uniformed employees of the Department can receive a 
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comprehensive physical, as defined by National Fire Protection Agency's (NFPA) 
established standard 1582. 

NFPA 1582 outlines the medical physical conditions required for both potential 
firefighter candidates and incumbent firefighters. It was developed by medical 
professionals and firefighters working together to determine a medical standard for 
physicals that can best assess a firefighter's ability to perform his or her job due to the 
physical demands. Not all firefighters in the Alexandria Fire Department receive 
physicals that adhere to the NFPA 1582 standard. Employees under the age of 39 
years old alternate between receiving a "basic" physical and comprehensive NFPA 
1582 physical every other year. The "basic" physical is approximately 15-30 minutes 
and does not involve several tests required by the NFPA standard. AFD has been 
operating under the current arrangement since at least 2007 (as far back as records 
can be found). The "basic" physical costs $110 per visit while the comprehensive 
physical costs $1,100. Those over the age of 39 and those who are assigned to the 
Hazmat team (regardless of age) receive a comprehensive NFPA 1582 physical every 
year. 

Currently, the Alexandria Fire Department uses INOV A Alexandria for these 
services. INOV A has proven to be the most convenient provider due to location and 
ability to perform the NFPA physical. On their scheduled work day, Firefighters go to 
their scheduled physicals at INOV A Alexandria, a location that is close and within 
the City. While the individual is at his or her physical, the Department pays overtime 
for another person to fill in while that person is at INOV A. Thus, the faster someone 
can return from his or her physical, the less in overtime that is paid. 

The Fire Department has been actively seeking alternative ways to provide this 
service in a more cost-effective and timely fashion, however it is difficult to find a 
proposal that meets both variables while still providing a quality service. Two recent 
proposals that were examined include: 

• In the summer of 2015, the Fire Department worked with INOV A on a 

proposal whereby an occupational health clinic could be established within 
Alexandria for not only the Fire Department, but all Departments and include 
some wellness visits by employees. However, the startup costs for such a 
clinic were significant (requiring a facility that would have to be made 
available), and the ongoing costs (over $500,000) required more money than 

all Departments are currently spending with INOV A. Even in the preliminary 
stages, the proposal did not make fiscal sense to the Fire Department. Further 
review of this option led by the Human Resources Department will occur in 
the coming year to determine health benefits and cost savings that might 

occur. 
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• Previously, the Fire Department has looked at other vendors providing the 
same service to other Departments. These options were not selected due to the 
time it would take to send individuals to Fairfax for their annual physical. 
These options would take more time, and would be more costly in returning 
employees to their unit on shift. In the end, the benefits of clinics at other 

locations did not outweigh the costs. 

Despite this, the Fire Department continues to research options for this service, 
looking for a method that is timely and cost effective for Department employees. 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (Vice Mayor Wilson) 
Question: What is the financial impact on the Athletic Fields Improvement Capital Program if 

the City were to transition to natural infill alternatives for our artificial turf 
installations? 

Answer: The nine artificial turf fields maintained by the City of Alexandria and Alexandria 
City Public Schools utilize crumb rubber infill. Transitioning one full-sized field to an 
infill alternative is estimated to cost $ 100,000 for the initial installation, plus an 
operating impact of $50,000 per year for maintenance, annual replenishment, and 
replenishment after weather events. For comparison purposes, installation of a crumb 
rubber infill costs approximately $55,000 - $60,000 for a full-sized field, and has a 
maintenance cost of$18,000 - $19,000 per year. 

Options for organic infill material include cork, coconut husk and sand products. 
Literature also identifies options with the crumb rubber ranging from manmade to 
encapsulated material. Each material has unique qualities that will affect compaction 
ratings, heat generation/retention, life span and maintenance needs. 

The costs associated with transitioning to infill alternatives would require additional 
funds in the Athletic Fields Improvement Program to implement the projects 
currently planned for FY 2017-FY 2021, and the increased maintenance costs would 
require additional annual funding in the operating budget. The cost may vary based 
on the type of infill material, which ranges from organic cork, coconut, or rice husks 
to recyclable thermoplastic infill. To date, alternative infill materials have not been 
studied or tested for long-term durability, safety, health impacts, environmental 
impacts, or maintenance impacts. 

In September, the Alexandria Health Department released a review of crumb rubber 
in synthetic turf playing fields in which the research found no definitive link between 
crumb rubber infill material and health problems. A link to the review is included 
here: 
https:llwww.alexandriava.gov/uploadedFiles/recreation/info/AlexandriaHealthDepart 
mentCrumbRubberReview 16Sep20 15PRC.pdf 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (Vice Mayor Wilson) 
Question: Are there any dependencies or opportunities with the planned Minnie Howard athletic 

facilities investments and the upcoming ACPS Minnie Howard capital investment? 

Answer: The planned Minnie Howard athletic facilities investments, including the renovation 
of the synthetic turf field and the restroom renovation, are not dependent upon the 
planned ACPS capi tal investment. Planning and design for the Minnie Howard 
athletic facilities is ongoing. Renovations are anticipated to occur between March 
2017 and June 201 7. 
The athletic facilities investments are planned to be completed concurrently to 
minimize the impacts on field users and the general community. While combining 
City and ACPS investments is not anticipated to achieve any fiscal economies of 
scale, timing the athletic facilities improvements with the ACPS capital investments 
may offer an opportunity to further limit temporary construction impacts on the 
community if sufficient laydown and construction staging areas for all projects can be 
accommodated on site at the same time. 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT (Vice Mayor Wilson) 
Question: Why invest in Health Department staffing? 

Answer: Alexandria Health Department (AHD) has experienced numerous long-term, difficult 
to fill vacancies, as well as excess turnover in recent years. These vacancies are to the 
extent that AHD is not expected to be able to reach many of its FY 2016 AlexStat 
performance targets. Addressing these vacancies is critical to assure the provision and 
delivery of essential public health services to City residents including: appropriate 
preparation for, response to, and recovery from public health emergencies; clinical 
and case management services to reduce teen pregnancies, improve birth outcomes, 
and prevent childhood nutrition-related diseases and developmental delays; 
investigation and case management of sexually transmitted infections (STIs); and 
immunizations for children and teens. Analysis revealed that AHD has difficulty 
recruiting and retaining staff due to compensation that is not competitive, particularly 
for the State temporary and grant funded positions that have not receive City salary 
supplementation in the past. Additionally, another City position, which is not full
time, has been difficult to fill. Five local jurisdictions, including the City of 
Alexandria, provide various supplements to their local-state health departments. 
Additionally, the Fairfax and Arlington County health departments are locally 
administered and their salaries are determined by their respective general salary 
schedules. The FY 2017 budget (excluding this initiative) contains $4.7 million in 
City funded salary supplement for State Health employees. 

As a result, the following pay adjustments were included in the City Manager's FY 
2017 Proposed Budget: 

I) Extend salary supplementation to eighteen non-supplemented AHD positions 
(in Public Health Emergency Management; Maternal & Childcare Services; 
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Nutrition Program for Pregnant Women, Infants and Children; 
Immunizations; and Communicable Disease) 

2) Convert one Maternal & Childcare Services part-time, direct service position 
(nurse practitioner) from 0.8 full-time equivalent to a full-time position 

Providing a City salary supplement to eighteen non-supplemented state positions and 
converting one part-time City position to a full-time position will cost approximately 
$190,000 of the $200,000 proposed in the budget for FY 2017. The attached chart 
details these expenditures. 

The following is a summary of services provided in the programs affected by this 
proposal as well as the anticipated impacts that salary supplementation will have on 
services: 

AHD's Public Health Emergency Management Program: 
Based on data through February 2016, AHD estimates that only 60-70% of the FY 
2016 AlexStat targets for Public Health Emergency Planning and Response 
(including number of volunteers recruited, number of partners trained, and number of 
organizations participating in exercises) will be met. Providing a salary supplement 
for the Public Health Emergency Management positions will enable AHD to 
successfully recruit and retain staff and subsequently meet these measures going 
forward. 

AHD's WIC Nutrition Program: 
AHD estimates that it will fall short of its FY 2016 AlexStat target for the WIC 
Program by reaching less than 80% of its target of 3, 1 00 participant visits per month. 
Additionally, because of staff shortages, AHD recently closed two WIC satellite 
clinics (at Casey Health Center Prenatal Clinic and at Neighborhood Health's 2 E. 
Glebe Pediatric Clinic); therefore AHD anticipates that performance for WIC-related 
AlexStat targets will suffer even more. Restoration of normal staffing will enable 
AHD to reopen the satellite WIC clinics. 

AHD's Immunization Program: 
Recent higher rates of pertussis reported in AlexStat is reflected by national, regional 
and state trends; the only method to prevent this is effective immunization programs 
and collaborations among partner organizations. The position proposed to receive 
City salary supplementation provides direct services via registration of clients and 
also provides administrative, insurance processing, data entry and management 
support to ensure that immunization services are provided safely and efficiently. 

AHD's Communicable Disease Program: 
The Alexandria rates for STIs and HIV far exceed the rates for Northern Virginia 
overall; for HIV and syphilis, Alexandria rates exceed those of Virginia as well. The 
positions proposed to receive City supplementation are direct service providers and 
are critical to stopping the spread ofSTIs, including HIV, by identifying and 
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counseling persons exposed 10 STIs, assuring clinical treatment, and providing follow 
up case management. 

AHD's Teen Wellness Center (TWC): 
Based on data through February 2016, AHD estimates that it will conduct fewer than 
3,500 medical visits at the TWC in FY 2016, considerably short of its AlexStat target 
of 5,300. AHD has had three unsuccessful recruitments for its vacant, 0.8 FTE nurse 
practitioner position; applicants offered, but not accepting, the position cites 
compensation and lack of full-time employment as reasons. AHD's proposal seeks to 
convert a TWC direct service position (nurse practitioner) from 0.8 to 1.0 FTE. 
Conversion to a full-time position will increase AHD's ability to attract a nurse 
practitioner candidate and subsequently increase the number of appointments 
available for teens. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT (Vice Mayor Wilson) 
Question: The proposed budget recommends reducing the current hydrant rebuilds from a 5 year 

cycle to a 10 year one. What do the applicable national standards advise for this 
preventative fire hydrant work? Are there existing fees that can be increased to 
prevent this reduction? 

Answer: The National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) recommends preventative 
maintenance of fire hydrants on a five year schedule as best practice; however, there 
are no firm guidelines or requirements on frequency of this maintenance. Current 
budget levels allow preventative maintenance at a five year frequency, but the 
proposed reduction in the fire hydrant operating budget would result in decreasing the 
frequency of preventative maintenance to a I O-year cycle. Existing requirements do 
include inspection and testing annually, which is currently being done by the 
Alexandria Fire Department and Virginia American Water, and there will be no 
impacts to the annual testing and inspection of public fire hydrants. Currently, there 
are no fees associated with public fire hydrant maintenance that could be increased. 

ATTACHMENTS: (ifany) 
Attachment I - Alexandria Health Department - FY 2017 Budget Proposals - Impact on 
Positions, Programs and City Budget 
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Attachment I 
Alexandria Health Department - FY 2017 Budget Proposals - Impact on Positions, Programs and City Budget 

Proc~m State Title Position' Vacant or FUI~d Grade / Step FYZ016 Sal~!]! ~liU:~ Increase FYZ017 Sala!]! City Addition to 
City Title Fund Source Action & Frlnee Frlnle Increase & Frinee FY2017 over 

Budeeted BOOreted FYZ016 
(All Sources) (All Sources) 

n1A 2676 Vacant 
22/7 

BB,655 12,512) 86,143 
PHEM PI.nner City Reclass 31,103 5,077 36,180 
M~d Rei CQQrd AL017 FIlled 

17/0 ~ 6.553 51.553 
Public Health Vol Svc Coord State·Grant Supplement 13,527 2,223 15,750 
Emergency Loc Em Coord BT051 Filled 

20/0 
51.000 Mll 59,675 

Management Dep Em Mgt Coord State-Grant Supplement 15,330 2,900 18,230 
35,043 

Program Ph¥s S!.!(;!ervlsor AL025 f!!Wl 30/15 
146,880 5.348 152,228 

Superv/Med State-CoOp Supplement 44,870 1,635 46,505 
Epi Sr EP030 FIlled 

19/7 
70,747 3,674 74.421 

Epidemiologist State-Grant Supplement 21,266 1,470 22,736 
Ph¥s Supervisor 00171 Filled 

30/14 
144,018 4,787 148,805 

Superv/Med State-CoOp Supplement 43,996 1,464 45,460 
Maternal & n1A 2679 Vacant 

21/7 
65,172 .l.MZ1 82,046 

Child Health Nurse Practitioner City FTE 0,8 to 1.0 l1,53B 22,922 34,460 
80,730 I 

Care Services Healthcare Tech 08876 f!!Wl 9/0 
31,066 !.ill. 35.369 

Program PHNAide State·Grant Supplement 9,338 1,467 10,805 
Nurse Practitioner 2668 Filled 

23/14 ~ 12.018 106.058 
Nurse Pretnr Super City Recio" (completed) 27,650 16,895 44,545 
Nutritionist Al.Qll! Filled 

15/0 
43.928 2,831 46.759 

Nutritionist State-Grant Supplement 13,204 1,081 14,285 
NutritioniU 08898 lilli!!l 15/0 12.l1QQ 1.759 46.759 
Nutritionist State-Grant Supplement 13,527 758 14,285 
Nutritionist 05114 Vacant 

15/0 
45,000 1.759 46,759 

Nutritionist State-Grant Supplement 13,527 758 14,285 
Maternal & Nutritioni~t A~~t ALOO8 Vacant 

9/0 ~ 5,709 35,369 
Child Health PHNAide State-Grant Supplement 8,915 1,890 10,805 

WIC Nutrition Nutritionist Asst AL018 Filled 29.636 .!.ill. 35.369 
40,194 

Program PHNAide State-Grant Supplement 
9/0 

8,908 1,897 10,805 
~ytritionist Asst 05697 Vacant 

9/0 
34,517 852 35,369 

PHN Aide State-Grant SUpplement 10,375 430 10,805 
PHOutr~a!;;hWkrAsst 08061 Va!;;ant 

4/0 
22,723 5.383 28,106 

Admin Support I State-Grant Supplement 6,830 1,756 8,586 
PH Outreach Wkr ALon Vacant 

9/0 ~ 5,708 35.369 
Admin Support II State' Grant Supplement/Recio" 8,916 1,890 10,805 

Immunization Office Svcs Asst AL011 Vacant 
6/5 ~ 9.487 37.584 

12,523 
Program Admin SUDDort II State-Grant Supplement 8,446 3,036 11,482 

PH Ph~ii,iin ~ ~ 29/14 ill.lli 3.601 141,727 

Communicable 
Medical Physician State-CoOp Supplement 42,196 1,101 43,297 
H~alth Counselor 05377 f!!Wl 43.811 2.954 46.765 

Disease 
Case Worker State-Grant Supplement 

14/1 
13,169 1,118 14,287 

21,151 
Program 

Hf:i!lth ~!i!ynselor AL024 £i!!.cll 35,190 9,349 44,539 
Case Worker State-Grant Supplement 

14/0 
10,578 3,028 13,606 




